
growth strengthened during 1997
against a background of subdued
inflation, a budget near balance, and
a reduced current account deficit.
Partly as a result of the Asian crisis,
however, the Australian dollar depre-
ciated substantially against the cur-
rencies of other industrial countries
late in the year. In Hong Kong SAR,
by contrast, competitiveness deterio-
rated as a result of regional currency
depreciations, and interest rates rose
sporadically to relatively high levels
in the face of intermittent pressures
on the currency. These develop-
ments, together with the effects of
the regional crisis on trade and con-
fidence, rapidly reduced the over-
heating pressure that had emerged in
early 1997 and led to a sharp con-
traction of activity in early 1998. As
in Hong Kong SAR, a strong finan-
cial sector helped limit the contagion
of the regional crisis in Singapore
and Taiwan Province of China,
although in both significant currency
depreciation and marked increases in
domestic interest rates occurred.

The advanced economies of
North America and Europe were less
adversely affected by the Asian crisis.
U.S. economic performance in 1997
was exceptionally strong, with GDP
growing at 3#/4 percent, the fastest
growth in nine years. Furthermore,
inflation in terms of the GDP defla-
tor was the lowest in 32 years,
unemployment fell to its lowest level
in 24 years, and the federal budget
was virtually in balance for the first
time since the early 1970s. The
strength of the U.S. economy pro-
vided essential support for global
growth in the face of the Asian crisis.
The weakening of external demand
associated with the Asian crisis, and
the strength of the U.S. dollar,
dampened potential inflationary
pressures in the U.S. economy and
shifted the balance of arguments
against monetary tightening in late
1997 and early 1998. Canada also
experienced strong growth in 1997,
but with significant slack remaining,
inflation eased further. A consider-
able widening of the current account
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Table 1
Overview of the World Economy 
(Annual percent change unless otherwise noted)

1994 1995 1996 1997

World output 3.9 3.6 4.1 4.1
Advanced economies 3.1 2.5 2.7 3.0

Major industrial countries 2.8 2.0 2.5 2.8
United States 3.5 2.0 2.8 3.8
Japan 0.6 1.5 3.9 0.9
Germany 2.7 1.8 1.4 2.2
France 2.8 2.1 1.5 2.4
Italy 2.2 2.9 0.7 1.5
United Kingdom 4.3 2.7 2.2 3.3
Canada 3.9 2.2 1.2 3.8

Other advanced economies 4.5 4.3 3.8 4.0

Memorandum
Industrial countries 2.9 2.1 2.5 2.9
European Union 2.9 2.5 1.7 2.6
Newly industrialized Asian economies 7.6 7.3 6.4 6.1

Developing countries 6.8 6.0 6.6 5.8
Africa 2.5 3.0 5.5 3.2
Asia 9.6 9.0 8.3 6.7

ASEAN-41 7.7 8.1 7.1 3.9
Middle East and Europe 0.7 3.6 4.9 4.4
Western Hemisphere 5.1 1.2 3.5 5.0

Countries in transition –7.6 –1.3 –0.1 1.7
Central and eastern Europe –3.0 1.4 1.5 2.7

Excluding Belarus and Ukraine 3.0 5.3 3.6 3.1
Russia –12.6 –4.0 –2.8 0.4
Transcaucasus and central Asia –10.2 –4.3 1.5 2.2

World trade volume (goods and services) 9.3 9.5 6.6 9.4
Imports

Advanced economies 9.7 8.9 6.4 8.6
Developing countries 7.1 11.9 9.3 12.1
Countries in transition 7.8 18.3 7.6 5.4

Exports
Advanced economies 8.8 8.8 5.9 9.8
Developing countries 13.2 10.6 8.7 10.8
Countries in transition 8.3 12.3 4.9 3.5

Commodity prices
Oil2

In SDRs –7.8 1.9 24.3 –0.9
In U.S. dollars –5.5 8.0 18.9 –6.0

Nonfuel3
In SDRs 10.8 2.1 3.1 1.6
In U.S. dollars 13.6 8.2 –1.3 –3.7

Consumer prices
Advanced economies 2.6 2.5 2.4 2.1
Developing countries 50.7 21.7 13.7 8.5
Countries in transition 268.4 124.1 41.4 27.8

Six-month LIBOR (in percent)4

On U.S. dollar deposits 5.1 6.1 5.6 5.9
On Japanese yen deposits 2.4 1.3 0.7 0.7
On deutsche mark deposits 5.3 4.6 3.3 3.4

1Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, and Thailand.
2Simple average of spot prices of U.K. Brent, Dubai, and West Texas Intermediate crude oil. The

average price of oil in U.S. dollars a barrel was $19.18 in 1997; the assumed price is $14.59 in 1998
and $15.94 in 1999.

3Average, based on world commodity export weights.
4London interbank offered rate.
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Table 2
Net Capital Flows to Developing Countries, Countries in Transition, and Newly Industrialized Economies1

(Billions of U.S. dollars)

1984–892 1990–962 1994 1995 1996 1997

Total
Net private capital flows3 15.2 148.1 160.5 192.0 240.8 173.7

Net direct investment 12.9 63.1 84.3 96.0 114.9 138.2
Net portfolio investment 4.7 54.1 87.8 23.5 49.7 42.9
Other net investment –2.5 30.9 –11.7 72.5 76.2 –7.3

Net official flows 23.9 15.3 –2.5 34.9 –9.7 27.3
Change in reserves4 –13.8 –81.2 –77.2 –120.5 –115.9 –54.7

Developing countries
Net private capital flows3 18.2 131.2 136.6 156.1 207.9 154.7

Net direct investment 12.1 56.8 75.4 84.3 105.0 119.4
Net portfolio investment 4.2 49.3 85.0 20.6 42.9 40.6
Other net investment 1.9 25.1 –23.8 51.2 60.0 –5.3

Net official flows 25.8 15.6 9.1 27.4 –3.4 15.8
Change in reserves4 5.8 –55.7 –42.4 –65.6 –103.4 –55.2

Africa
Net private capital flows3 3.6 4.4 10.6 13.8 4.5 8.9

Net direct investment 1.1 2.9 3.6 4.2 5.3 7.7
Net portfolio investment –0.8 –0.2 0.5 1.4 –0.3 2.6
Other net investment 3.3 1.6 6.5 8.1 –0.6 –1.3

Net official flows 5.1 7.1 8.1 5.2 6.5 6.7
Change in reserves4 0.2 –1.9 –4.4 –1.4 –6.4 –11.3

Asia
Net private capital flows3 13.0 55.9 63.1 91.8 102.2 38.5

Net direct investment 4.5 32.2 43.4 49.7 58.5 55.4
Net portfolio investment 1.5 6.8 11.3 10.8 10.2 –2.2
Other net investment 7.0 16.9 8.3 31.3 33.5 –14.7

Net official flows 7.7 8.4 6.2 5.1 9.3 17.7
Change in reserves4 –2.1 –29.0 –39.7 –29.0 –48.9 –17.2

Middle East and Europe
Net private capital flows3 1.7 25.2 15.5 14.8 20.7 16.1

Net direct investment 1.1 3.0 4.2 5.1 4.3 5.1
Net portfolio investment 4.4 12.8 12.5 8.4 7.9 6.8
Other net investment –3.8 9.4 –1.2 1.3 8.6 4.2

Net official flows 4.8 –1.8 –1.2 –4.8 –5.8 –1.3
Change in reserves4 7.2 –6.4 –3.1 –9.4 –21.2 –14.3

Western Hemisphere
Net private capital flows3 –0.2 45.7 47.4 35.7 80.5 91.1

Net direct investment 5.3 18.7 24.3 25.3 36.9 51.2
Net portfolio investment –0.9 29.9 60.6 –0.1 25.2 33.5
Other net investment –4.6 –2.8 –37.5 10.5 18.5 6.5

Net official flows 8.2 1.8 –4.0 22.0 –13.4 –7.3
Change in reserves4 0.5 –18.4 4.7 –25.9 –27.0 –12.3

Countries in transition
Net private capital flows3 –1.0 12.8 18.4 29.8 21.3 34.5

Net direct investment –0.2 6.3 5.4 13.2 13.1 18.2
Net portfolio investment — 2.0 4.1 2.9 2.2 7.3
Other net investment –0.8 4.6 8.9 13.6 5.9 9.0

Net official flows 0.2 0.5 –11.0 8.4 –5.5 0.8
Change in reserves4 –3.6 –7.8 –8.5 –35.9 0.4 –6.2

Newly industrialized economies5

Net private capital flows3 –2.0 4.1 5.5 6.1 11.7 –15.4
Net direct investment 1.0 0.1 3.5 –1.5 –3.2 0.6
Net portfolio investment 0.5 2.8 –1.2 0.0 4.6 –5.0
Other net investment –3.6 1.2 3.2 7.6 10.3 –11.1

Net official flows –2.0 –0.8 –0.6 –0.9 –0.8 10.7
Change in reserves4 –16.0 –17.7 –26.3 –19.0 –12.9 6.7

1Net capital flows comprise net direct investment, net portfolio investment, and other long- and short-term net investment flows, including official and
private borrowing.

2Annual averages.
3Because of data limitations, “other net investment” may include some official flows.
4A minus sign indicates an increase.
5Hong Kong SAR, Korea, Singapore, Taiwan Province of China, and Israel.



deficit, in part owing to weak global commodity mar-
kets, contributed to downward pressures on the Cana-
dian dollar. Official interest rates were raised in late
1997 and in January 1998, mainly to offset the conse-
quences of the currency depreciation for monetary
conditions.

European countries’ cyclical positions continued to
diverge notably in 1997 and early 1998. In the United
Kingdom, output grew by 3!/4 percent in 1997, and
unemployment fell by year-end to 5 percent—a 17-year
low. In Germany, France, and Italy, growth strength-
ened moderately in 1997 after faltering in the two pre-
ceding years. Unemployment rates remained high in all
three countries but declined somewhat in France
beginning in mid-1997 and in Germany in early 1998.
In Germany, growth was driven mainly by continued
buoyancy in exports; however, machinery and equip-
ment investment and, subsequently, demand for con-
sumer products picked up. The recovery in France,
which also relied heavily on exports, became better bal-
anced, with a pickup in domestic demand emerging in
the second half of 1997. Despite a large fiscal correc-
tion, growth in Italy also firmed in 1997, with the
pickup sustained by a recovery of private consumption,
a strengthening of export growth, and a replenishment
of inventories. Inflation was less than 2 percent in Ger-
many, France, and Italy in 1997.

Elsewhere in continental Europe—Denmark,
Finland, Ireland, Luxembourg, the Netherlands,
Norway, Portugal, and Spain—economic growth con-
tinued strong in 1997after periods of sluggishness;
more convincing expansions emerged in Austria,
Belgium, and Sweden. In some of these cases, impor-
tant structural reforms adopted in earlier years under-
pinned growth, especially with respect to promoting
greater flexibility of labor markets. Subdued growth in
Switzerland continued a period of stagnation that has
spanned almost five years, but activity picked up in the
first quarter of 1998. Inflation in these countries
remained fairly uniformly low.

In March 1998, the European Commission deter-
mined that 11 of the 15 EU member states had quali-
fied to participate in European Economic and
Monetary Union (EMU) in 1999. The Commission
based its recommendation (which included as input the
European Monetary Institute’s convergence report) on
its assessment of the countries having met the conver-
gence criteria for 1997 as outlined in the Maastricht
Treaty for inflation, public finances, interest rates, and
exchange rates. Of the other four EU countries, Den-
mark, Sweden, and the United Kingdom had indicated
that they did not wish to participate immediately in
EMU; the Greek government aimed to join EMU in
2001. In March 1998, the drachma joined the
exchange rate mechanism (ERM) of the EU, with an
announced central parity against the European cur-
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Table 3
Selected Economies: Current Account Positions 
(Percent of GDP)

1995 1996 1997

Advanced economies
Major industrial countries

United States –1.8 –1.9 –2.1
Japan 2.2 1.4 2.2
Germany –1.0 –0.6 –0.3
France 0.7 1.3 2.7
Italy 2.3 3.2 2.9
United Kingdom –0.5 –0.1 0.3
Canada –1.0 0.4 –2.0

Other advanced economies
Australia –5.6 –4.0 –3.4
Austria –2.0 –1.8 –1.8
Finland 4.1 3.8 5.3
Greece –2.1 –2.6 –2.9
Hong Kong SAR1 –3.9 –1.3 –1.5
Ireland 2.8 2.0 1.8
Israel –5.6 –5.6 –3.4
Korea –2.0 –4.9 –2.0
New Zealand –3.7 –4.0 –7.0
Norway 3.3 7.1 5.5
Singapore 16.8 15.7 15.2
Spain 0.2 0.3 0.5
Sweden 2.1 2.5 3.1
Switzerland 6.9 7.3 8.3
Taiwan Province of China 2.1 4.0 2.6

Memorandum
European Union 0.6 1.1 1.4

Developing countries
Algeria –5.3 2.7 6.7
Argentina –1.5 –1.9 –3.8
Brazil –2.5 –3.1 –4.1
Cameroon –0.4 –2.4 –1.3
Chile –2.1 –5.4 –5.3
China 0.2 0.9 2.4
Côte d’Ivoire –6.0 –4.8 –4.5
Egypt 2.3 –0.3 0.3
India –1.6 –1.2 –1.5
Indonesia –3.3 –3.3 –2.6

Malaysia –10.0 –4.9 –4.8
Mexico –0.5 –0.6 –1.8
Nigeria –3.7 2.4 0.4
Pakistan –3.4 –6.5 –6.0
Philippines –4.4 –4.7 –5.2
Saudi Arabia –4.2 0.2 0.2
South Africa –2.0 –1.3 –1.5
Thailand –8.0 –7.9 –2.0
Turkey –0.6 –1.5 –1.7
Uganda –2.5 –1.8 –0.9

Countries in transition
Czech Republic –2.7 –7.6 –6.3
Hungary –5.7 –3.8 –2.2
Poland2 3.3 –1.0 –3.2
Russia 1.3 0.5 –0.3

1Includes only goods and nonfactor services.
2Based on data for the current balance, including a surplus on

unrecorded trade transactions, as estimated by IMF staff.



*  *  *
Chronological Highlights 

1997
August 11 With negotiations on an adjustment

program well advanced, the IMF con-
venes a meeting of interested countries
in Tokyo; total support pledged for
Thailand eventually reaches about
$17.2 billion.

August 20 The Board approves an SDR 2.9 billion
Stand-By Arrangement for Thailand
and releases a disbursement of SDR 1.2
billion.

October 17 The Board reviews the Stand-By
Arrangement under the Emergency
Financing Mechanism procedures.

November 25 Thailand issues a Letter of Intent detail-
ing additional measures.

December 8 The Board completes the first review
under the Stand-By Arrangement and
disburses SDR 600 million.

1998
February 24 Thailand issues a Letter of Intent

describing further measures.
March 4 The Board completes the second review

under the Stand-By Arrangement and
disburses SDR 200 million.

May 26 Thailand issues new Letter of Intent.
June 10 The Board completes the third review

under the Stand-By Arrangement,
approving a disbursement of SDR 100
million and concluding the 1998/99
Article IV consultation.

Indonesia
The shift in financial market senti-
ment that originated in Thailand
exposed structural weaknesses in
Indonesia’s economy, notably the
weakness of the banking system and
the large amount of unhedged short-
term foreign debt owed by the cor-
porate sector. On November 5, 1997,
the Executive Board approved finan-
cial support of up to SDR 7.3 billion,
equivalent to 490 percent of Indone-
sia’s quota, over the next three years.

The initial program of economic
reform envisaged:
• stabilizing the rupiah by retaining

a tight monetary policy;
• financial sector restructuring,

including closing unviable institu-
tions, merging state banks, and
establishing a timetable for dealing
with remaining weak institutions

and improving the institutional, legal, and regulatory
framework for the financial system;
• structural reforms to enhance economic efficiency and

transparency, including liberalization of foreign trade
and investment, dismantling of domestic monopolies,
and expanding the privatization program; and

• fiscal measures equivalent to about 1 percent of GDP
in 1997/98 and 2 percent in 1998/99, to yield a pub-
lic sector surplus of 1 percent of GDP in both years,
to facilitate external adjustment and provide resources
to pay for financial restructuring. The fiscal measures
included cutting low-priority expenditures, including
postponing or rescheduling major state enterprise
infrastructure projects; reducing government subsi-
dies; eliminating value-added tax (VAT) exemptions;
and adjusting administered prices, including the
prices of electricity and petroleum products.
Against the background of a continuing loss of con-

fidence in the Indonesian economy and further sharp
declines in the value of the rupiah, owing in part to a
lack of progress in implementing the program and to
uncertainty with respect to the government’s commit-
ment to the program, the Indonesian authorities
announced a reinforcement and acceleration of the pro-
gram in a new Memorandum of Economic and Finan-
cial Policies on January 15, 1998. Key reinforcing
measures included:
• canceling 12 infrastructure projects and revoking or

discontinuing financial privileges for the IPTN’s
(Nusantara Aircraft Industry’s) airplane projects and
the National Car project;

• strengthening the bank and corporate sector restruc-
turing effort, including the subsequent announce-
ment of a process to put in place a framework for
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Table 4
Thailand: Selected Economic Indicators, as of July 23, 1998

1995 1996 19971 19982

Percent change

Real GDP growth 8.8 5.5 –0.4 –4.0 to –5.5
Consumer prices (end of period) 7.4 4.8 7.7 10.0

Percent of GDP; a minus sign signifies a deficit

Central government balance 3.0 2.4 –0.9 –2.4
Current account balance –7.8 –7.9 –2.0 6.9

Billions of U.S. dollars

External debt 82.6 90.5 91.8 89.7
Of which: short-term debt 41.1 37.6 29.9 22.8

Percent of GDP

External debt 49.1 49.9 59.6 72.5

Data: Thai authorities; and IMF staff estimates. Central government balance data are for financial
years (October 1 to September 30).

1Estimate.
2May 1998 program.



1998
Mid-January IMF management visits Jakarta to con-

sult with President Suharto on an accel-
eration of reforms already agreed under
the program, after further depreciation
of the rupiah.

January 15 Indonesia issues Memorandum of Eco-
nomic and Financial Policies on addi-
tional measures.

January 26 The IMF welcomes Indonesia’s plans
for a comprehensive program to reha-
bilitate the banking sector and put into
place a framework for creditors and
debtors to deal, on a voluntary and
case-by-case basis, with the external
debt problems of corporations.

April 10 Indonesia issues a Supplementary Memo-
randum of Economic and Financial Poli-
cies on additional measures.

May 4 The Board completes the first review
under the Stand-By Arrangement and
disburses SDR 734 million.

June 24 Indonesia issues a Second Supplementary
Memorandum of Economic and Finan-
cial Policies on additional measures.

July 15 The Board completes the second review
of the Stand-By Arrangement, disburs-
ing SDR 734 million, and approves an
increase in IMF financing under the
Stand-By Arrangement by SDR 1 bil-
lion. The IMF also announces that
additional multilateral and bilateral

financing for the program will be
made available, in part through an
informal arrangement among bilat-
eral creditors that involves debt
rescheduling or the provision of new
money—for total additional financ-
ing of more than $6 billion, includ-
ing the increase in IMF financing.

Korea
Over a number of decades, Korea
transformed itself into an advanced
industrial economy. Economic over-
heating, however, led to an increase
in structural problems; in particular,
the financial system was undermined
by excessive government interference
in the economy, close linkages
between banks and conglomerates,
an inadequate sequencing of capital
account liberalization, and the lack
of prudential regulation that should
accompany liberalization. As the

Asian financial crisis spread in the latter part of 1997, a
loss of market confidence brought the country close to
depleting its foreign exchange reserves. On December 4,
1997, the Executive Board approved financing of up to
SDR 15.5 billion, equivalent to 1,939 percent of
Korea’s quota in the IMF, over the next three years.

The initial program of economic reform featured:
• comprehensive financial sector restructuring that

introduced a clear and firm exit policy for weak finan-
cial institutions, strong market and supervisory disci-
pline, and more independence for the central bank.
The operations of nine insolvent merchant banks
were suspended, two large distressed commercial
banks received capital injections from the govern-
ment, and all commercial banks with inadequate cap-
ital were required to submit plans for recapitalization;

• fiscal measures expected to yield savings equivalent
to about 2 percent of GDP to make room for the
costs of financial sector restructuring in the budget,
while maintaining a prudent fiscal stance. Fiscal mea-
sures included widening the bases for corporate,
income, and value-added taxes;

• efforts to dismantle the nontransparent and ineffi-
cient ties among the government, banks, and busi-
nesses, including measures to upgrade accounting,
auditing, and disclosure standards, to require that
corporate financial statements be prepared on a con-
solidated basis and certified by external auditors, and
to phase out the system of cross guarantees within
conglomerates;

• trade liberalization measures, including setting a
timetable to eliminate trade-related subsidies and an
import diversification program, as well as streamlin-
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Table 5
Indonesia: Selected Economic Indicators, as of July 23, 1998

1995 1996 19971 19982

Percent change

Real GDP growth 8.2 8.0 4.6 –13 to –14
Consumer prices (end of period) 9.0 6.6 11.6 80.6

Percent of GDP; a minus sign signifies a deficit  

Central government balance 0.9 1.2 –0.9 –8.5
Current account balance –3.2 –3.3 –1.8 1.6

Billions of U.S. dollars

External debt 107.8 110.2 136.1 135.0
Of which: short-term debt 9.5 13.4 18.8 . . .

Percent of GDP 

External debt 53.3 48.5 64.5 162.7 

Data: Indonesian authorities; and IMF staff estimates. Fiscal and external sector data are for
Indonesian fiscal years (April 1 to March 31).

1Estimate.
2June 1998 program.



ing and improving the trans-
parency of import certification
procedures;

• capital account liberalization mea-
sures to open up the Korean
money, bond, and equity markets
to capital inflows, and to liberalize
foreign direct investment;

• labor market reform to facilitate
the redeployment of labor; and

• the publication and dissemination
of key economic and financial
data.
As described in a Letter of Intent

of December 24, 1997, the program
was intensified and accelerated as
the financial crisis in Korea wors-
ened and concerns about whether
international banks would roll over
Korean short-term external debt
placed additional pressures on inter-
national reserves and the won.
Announcement of the strengthened program was
accompanied by the start of negotiations between the
Korean government and creditor banks to extend the
maturities of short-term interbank debts. The mea-
sures included:
• further monetary tightening and the abolition of the

daily exchange rate band;
• speeding up the liberalization of capital and money

markets, including the lifting of all capital account
restrictions on foreign investors’ access to the
Korean bond market by December 31, 1997; and

• accelerating the implementation of the comprehen-
sive restructuring plan for the financial sector,
including establishing a high-level team to negotiate
with foreign creditors and reducing the recourse of
Korean banks to the foreign exchange window of
the central bank.
A Letter of Intent dated January 7, 1998, provided

additional details of the Korean government’s external
and reserve management strategies and further articu-
lated the financial sector reform program.

In a subsequent Letter of Intent of February 7,
1998, the macroeconomic framework was further
revised and the policies that the government intended
to pursue for 1998 were set out. These policies, formu-
lated against the background of the January 29 agree-
ment between the Korean authorities and a group of
creditor banks on a voluntary debt exchange, included:
• targeting a fiscal deficit of about 1 percent of GDP

for 1998 to accommodate the impact of weaker eco-
nomic activity on the budget and to allow for higher
expenditure on the social safety net;

• moving forward to implement a broader strategy of
financial sector restructuring, having contained the

immediate dangers of disruptions to the financial
system;

• increasing the range and amounts of financial instru-
ments available to foreign investors, increasing the
access of Korean companies to foreign capital mar-
kets, and liberalizing the scope for mergers and
acquisitions in the corporate sector; and

• introducing a number of measures to improve cor-
porate transparency, including strengthening the
oversight functions of corporate boards of directors,
increasing accountability to shareholders, and intro-
ducing outside directors and external audit
committees.
In a Letter of Intent of May 2, 1998, the Korean

authorities updated the program of economic reform
in view of the progress made in resolving the external
financing crisis, on the one hand, and the even weaker
outlook for economic activity, on the other. Positive
developments included the conclusion of the restruc-
turing of $22 billion of Korean banks’ short-term for-
eign debt, a successful return to international capital
markets through a sovereign global bond issue of $4
billion, the shifting of the current account into sub-
stantial surplus, and an increase in usable reserves to
more than $30 billion. The measures cited in the Let-
ter of Intent included:
• accommodation of a larger fiscal deficit of about 2

percent of GDP in 1998, in light of weaker growth
and through the operation of automatic stabilizers;

• measures to strengthen and expand the social safety
net, including through a widening of the coverage
of unemployment insurance and increases in mini-
mum benefit duration and levels, as well as a tem-
porary lowering of minimum contribution periods;
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Table 6
Korea: Selected Economic Indicators, as of July 23, 1998

1995 1996 1997 19981

Percent change

Real GDP growth 8.9 7.1 5.5 –1 to –2
Consumer prices (end of period) 4.7 4.9 6.6 8.2

Percent of GDP; a minus sign signifies a deficit  

Central government balance 0.3 0.3 0.0 –1.7
Current account balance –1.9 –4.7 –1.9 7.3

Billions of U.S. dollars

External debt 119.7 157.5 154.4 163.3
Of which: short-term debt 78.7 100.0 68.4 39.6

Percent of GDP

External debt 26.4 32.5 34.9 51.5

Data: Korean authorities; and IMF staff estimates. Data are for financial years (January 1 to
December 31).

1May 1998 program.
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Algeria June 27, 1997 July 23, 1997
Angola October 8, 1997 —
Antigua and Barbuda December 3, 1997 December 17, 1997
Argentina February 4, 1998 February 23, 1998
Armenia February 6, 1998 March 12, 1998

Aruba May 19, 1997 May 27, 1997
Austria June 13, 1997 June 20, 1997
Bahamas, the March 13, 1998 March 31, 1998
Bahrain March 4, 1998 —
Bangladesh August 18, 1997 —

Barbados January 30, 1998 February 25, 1998
Belarus August 21, 1997 —
Belgium February 23, 1998 March 3, 1998
Belize May 12, 1997 June 5, 1997`
Bolivia September 10, 1997 September 19, 1997

Botswana March 13, 1998 April 10, 1998
Brazil February 11, 1998 March 13, 1998
Brunei Darussalam October 6, 1997 —
Bulgaria July 23, 1997 July 29, 1997
Burundi October 8, 1997 —

Cambodia April 27, 1998 —
Cameroon January 7, 1998 January 21, 1998
Canada January 30, 1998 February 19, 1998
Cape Verde February 20, 1998 March 10, 1998
Chad June 13, 1997 July 15, 1997

Chile February 11, 1998 February 20, 1998
China, People’s 

Republic of June 30, 1997 —
Colombia June 6, 1997 —
Comoros October 8, 1997 —
Costa Rica March 18, 1998 May 14, 1998

Côte D’ Ivoire March 17, 1998 —
Czech Republic February 13, 1998 March 6, 1998
Djibouti May 21, 1997 —
Dominica May 23, 1997 June 27, 1997
Dominican Republic August 21, 1997 September 17, 1997

Ecuador September 3, 1997 —
Egypt January 7, 1998 —
El Salvador February 20, 1998 April 6, 1998
Equatorial Guinea February 2, 1998 —
Eritrea July 28, 1997 —

Estonia December 17, 1997 December 24, 1997
Ethiopia November 21, 1997 —
Finland July 14, 1997 July 23, 1997
France October 22, 1997 November 4, 1997
Gabon May 21, 1997 —

Gambia, the October 6, 1997 —
Germany August 25, 1997 August 29, 1997
Ghana October 31, 1997 December 1, 1997
Greece August 1, 1997 —
Grenada October 6, 1997 October 22, 1997

Guinea April 3, 1998 April 29, 1998
Guinea-Bissau March 6, 1998 March 26, 1998
Guyana December 22, 1997 —
Hong Kong SAR January 26, 1998 February 16, 1998
Hungary September 8, 1997 —

India July 2, 1997 July 16, 1997
Indonesia July 9, 1997 —
Iran, Islamic 

Republic of January 30, 1998 —
Ireland July 2, 1997 July 25, 1997
Israel February 11, 1998 March 10, 1998

Italy March 13, 1998 —
Jamaica September 8, 1997 October 2, 1997
Japan July 25, 1997 August 13, 1997
Jordan April 23, 1998 —
Kazakhstan June 20, 1997 —

Kiribati June 2, 1997 —
Kuwait October 15, 1997 February 3, 1998
Kyrgyz Republic December 12, 1997 —
Laos June 16, 1997 —
Latvia March 23, 1998 April 14, 1998

Lebanon December 12, 1997 —
Lesotho February 4, 1998 —
Lithuania June 25, 1997 July 14, 1997
Madagascar September 10, 1997 October 28, 1997
Malawi September 12, 1997 —

Malaysia September 5, 1997 —
Malaysia1 April 20, 1998 April 27, 1998
Maldives January 26, 1998 —
Mali December 22, 1997 April 1, 1998
Malta May 23, 1997 —

Mauritania July 14, 1997 August 27, 1997
Mexico September 2, 1997 —
Moldova April 20, 1998 May 27, 1998
Mongolia July 30, 1997 September 3, 1997
Morocco March 6, 1998 March 31, 1998

Mozambique April 7, 1998 April 30, 1998
Namibia October 22, 1997 —
Nepal May 28, 1997 June 13, 1997
Netherlands June 12, 1997 July 1, 1997
New Zealand November 7, 1997 January 12, 1998

Nicaragua March 18, 1998 April 9, 1998
Niger July 28, 1997 —
Norway February 23, 1998 March 9, 1998
Pakistan October 20, 1997 November 4, 1997
Panama December 10, 1997 December 22, 1997

Papua New Guinea January 23, 1998 —
Paraguay October 10, 1997 October 22, 1997
Peru June 25, 1997 —
Philippines March 27, 1998 —
Poland March 16, 1998 March 30, 1998

Portugal October 17, 1997 November 7, 1997
Qatar June 23, 1997 —
Russian Federation May 16, 1997 —
São Tomé and Príncipe July 16, 1997 —
Senegal July 28, 1997 August 26, 1997

Sierra Leone May 5, 1997 —
Singapore February 20, 1998 March 16, 1998
Slovak Republic February 13, 1998 —
Slovenia January 9, 1998 January 26, 1998
South Africa July 11, 1997 August 25, 1997

Table 7
Article IV Consultations Concluded in 1997/98

Country Board Date PIN Issued Country Board Date PIN Issued



ately selective. There had been increased coverage and
analysis of key structural policies, especially financial
sector policies, in emerging market economies since
1995. Problems in the financial sector were often com-
plex and long in gestation, however, and many Direc-
tors felt that the IMF needed to develop more expertise
in their analysis, including by expanding staff resources
with the relevant experience. Noting that the IMF’s
comparative advantage was in analyzing macroeco-
nomic developments, some Directors felt that financial
sector restructuring should be left to other institutions,
especially the World Bank. Others considered that, in
the context of the Asian crisis, such a distinction had
not always been easy to draw, and that the initial inten-
sive role of the IMF in all aspects of the financial sector
reforms had been essential. Collaboration with other
institutions, it was agreed, had to be close and aimed at
avoiding duplication of efforts, especially those of the
World Bank, as well as national supervisory authorities
and the BIS. Several Directors emphasized the useful-
ness of developing standards in a variety of areas that
could help in the conduct of surveillance and provide
information to markets; they suggested that IMF sur-
veillance could usefully encourage members to adapt
their practices in line with international standards, such
as those laid out in the Basle Committee on Banking
Supervision’s Core Principles on Banking Supervision.

The vulnerability of many emerging market
economies to large capital flows was seen as underlining
the importance, also, of close IMF surveillance over cap-
ital account issues. Some Directors stressed the need to
monitor carefully the sequencing and the pace of moves
toward capital account liberalization. In particular, IMF
surveillance should focus on the risks posed by the
potential reversal of large capital flows, the rapid accu-
mulation of short-term external debt, and the impact of

selective capital account liberalization. In this area, too,
Directors stressed the critical importance of accurate
and timely data. A few speakers proposed that consulta-
tion reports systematically address progress toward capi-
tal account liberalization. Some other Directors thought
that the experience of the previous nine months sug-
gested that selective, well-targeted capital controls could
play a useful role in reducing a country’s vulnerability.
Most Directors, however, were skeptical that introduc-
ing controls in economies with already relatively open
capital accounts could be helpful, beyond perhaps pro-
viding temporary breathing space to put in place more
fundamental adjustment policies.

Lesson Three
In an environment of increased financial and trade flows
between countries, IMF surveillance at the country level
should pay greater attention to policy interdependence
and to the risks of contagion. How policies in systemi-
cally or regionally important countries affect other
countries should receive closer attention, Directors
remarked. At the same time, the vulnerability of domes-
tic conditions to external developments should be
examined in bilateral consultations, with the objective of
urging early, forceful action to mitigate the risks of con-
tagion. Directors noted that multilateral surveillance
could help in identifying potential spillover effects; they
underlined the importance of more fully integrating the
IMF’s multilateral surveillance exercises with its bilateral
dialogue with members and ensuring that the available
staff expertise in capital market and financial sector
issues was fully used in bilateral surveillance. Many
Directors also supported a more frequent and systematic
exchange of views between staff and market participants
as part of surveillance; they considered that, in relevant
cases, staff reports should include a summary assessment
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Spain March 16, 1998 April 6, 1998
Sri Lanka July 23, 1997 August 5, 1997
St. Kitts and Nevis June 18, 1997 June 26, 1997
St. Vincent December 3, 1997 December 17, 1997
Sudan February 27, 1998 April 13, 1998

Suriname June 4, 1997 —
Sweden August 22, 1997 September 2, 1997
Switzerland February 20, 1998 March 6, 1998
Tajikistan December 19, 1997 —
Tanzania December 3, 1997 December 23, 1997

Thailand June 13, 1997 —
Togo January 21, 1998 February 19, 1998
Tunisia May 23, 1997 June 5, 1997

Turkey July 9, 1997 August 5, 1997
Turkmenistan May 21, 1997 —
United Arab Emirates October 8, 1997 —
Uganda April 8, 1998 June 11, 1998
Ukraine August 25, 1997 —

United Kingdom October 27, 1997 November 6, 1997
United States July 28, 1997 August 4, 1997
Uruguay June 20, 1997 —
Uzbekistan July 30, 1997 —
Vietnam February 2, 1998 —

Yemen October 29, 1997 —
Zambia October 8, 1997 —
Zimbabwe May 21, 1997 —

Table 7 (concluded)

Country Board Date PIN Issued Country Board Date PIN Issued

1Malaysia’s 1998/99 Article IV consultation was advanced to April 20, 1998.
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Table 8
HIPC Initiative: Status of Early Cases1

Estimated Total
NPV-of- Percentage Nominal Debt- Satisfactory

Country Debt-to- Assistance at Completion Point (millions Reduction in Service Relief Assurances
(in order of expected Decision Completion Export Target of U.S. dollars, present value at completion point) NPV of (millions of from Other____________________________________________________

decision point within groups) Point Point (in percent) Total Bilateral Multilateral IMF World Bank Debt2 U.S. dollars) Creditors

Completion point reached
Uganda April 97 April 98 202 347 73 274 69 160 20 650 Received   

Decision point reached and 
assistance committed by
IMF and World Bank

Burkina Faso Sept. 97 April 2000 205 115 21 94 10 44 14 200 Being sought
Bolivia Sept. 97 Sept. 98 225 448 157 291 29 54 13 600 Being sought
Guyana Dec. 97 Dec. 98 1073 253 91 161 35 27 25 500 Being sought
Côte d’Ivoire March 98 March 2001 1413 345 163 182 23 91 64 800 Being sought
Mozambique April 98 June 99 200 1,442 877 565 105 324 57 2,900 Being sought 

Total assistance provided or
committed . . . . . . . . . 2,950 1,382 1,567 2715 700 . . . 5,650 . . .

Preliminary HIPC document 
issued; targets based on 
majority view in preliminary
discussions at World Bank 
and IMF Boards; assistance 
based on preliminary HIPC 
documents and subject 
to change

Mali Mid-98 Dec. 99 200 196 63 133 20 65 . . . . . . . . .
Guinea-Bissau 98:QIII Mid-2001 200 300 148 153 8 73 . . . . . . . . .

Debt judged sustainable
Benin July 97 . . .  . . .  . . .  . . .  . . .  . . .  . . .  . . .  . . .  . . .  
Senegal April 98 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Sources: IMF and World Bank Board decisions, completion point documents, final HIPC documents, preliminary HIPC documents, and staff calculations.
1Other countries that could reach the decision point within the coming year include Chad, Guinea, Mauritania, Senegal, Togo, and possibly Ethiopia and Vietnam. Not all would be expected to require

assistance under the HIPC Initiative.
2In percent of net present value (NPV) of debt at completion point, after full use of traditional debt-relief mechanisms.
3Eligible under fiscal/openness criteria; NPV-of-debt-to-export target chosen to meet NPV-of-debt-to-revenue target of 280 percent.
4Nonreschedulable debt to non–Paris Club official bilateral creditors and the London Club, which was already subject to a highly concessional restructuring, is excluded from the NPV of debt at the com-

pletion point in the calculation of this ratio.
5Equivalent to SDR 200 million.



being its surveillance work and its
financial assistance under IMF-sup-
ported adjustment programs. Mem-
ber countries and the IMF have
become increasingly convinced that
the timely provision of effective
technical assistance is a key ingredi-
ent in supporting governments’
efforts to sustain policy and institu-
tional reform. In 1997/98, technical
assistance activity represented about
17 percent of  total IMF administra-
tive expenditures.

The increased attention being
placed on the promotion of better
governance and on creating or
maintaining conditions for sustain-
able and equitable growth have
highlighted the need for more
attention to strengthening govern-
ments’ human resource and institu-
tional capacities for effective
economic management. Without
such improvements, the IMF’s sur-
veillance and program financing
activities would likely have a less
durable impact. The IMF’s technical
assistance and training are specifi-
cally aimed at strengthening eco-
nomic management capacity so that,
in the long run, members will have
less need for IMF financing and a
greater ability to engage in a pro-
ductive dialogue with the IMF dur-
ing surveillance operations. This can
be described as the preventive aspect
of IMF technical assistance and
training. Given available resources,
much of the IMF’s technical assis-
tance was inevitably remedial in
nature—directed toward immediate
problem solving or helping govern-
ments implement economic and
financial reforms within the context
of an IMF-supported program.

The IMF quantifies the technical assistance it deliv-
ers in units of “person-years of services provided,” both
by its staff as well as by the experts it recruits. Using
this measurement, the annual volume of IMF technical
assistance in the past few years has been about 300 per-
son-years (see Table 9). The cost in U.S. dollar terms
per unit of input increased over the period owing to
increases in compensation for outside experts and
greater use of short-term experts.

The regional distribution of IMF technical assistance
and training has shifted markedly since 1995, when the

countries of the two IMF European Departments
absorbed 40 percent of technical assistance resources.
This proportion dropped back to 30 percent in
1997/98, while the share of countries in the African and
the Middle Eastern Departments, taken together, rose
to 37 percent from 28 percent over the same period.

One of the features of IMF technical assistance and
training over the past few years has been its involve-
ment in postconflict countries. In such situations the
traditional “request-and-response” mode of operation
has been considered inadequate to address the urgent
need to rehabilitate these countries’ basic economic
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Table 9
Technical Assistance Delivery
(Effective person-years)1

1994/95 1995/96 1996/97 1997/982

Fund technical assistance resources 220.0 211.4 172.7 189.6
Staff 115.7 108.6 97.1 103.9
Headquarters-based consultants 22.1 23.5 20.1 20.8
Experts 82.3 79.3 55.5 64.9

External technical assistance 
resources 80.5 97.5 104.2 96.2

United Nations Development 
Programme 16.6 25.0 21.5 24.4

Japan 51.4 65.0 67.3 55.6
Other 12.4 7.5 15.4 16.2

Total technical assistance 
resources 300.6 309.0 277.0 285.7

Total resources by department
Monetary and Exchange Affairs 

Department 138.1 137.3 114.6 110.6
Fiscal Affairs Department 95.1 99.8 96.2 98.8
Statistics Department 37.9 39.2 36.6 39.0
IMF Institute 14.6 14.0 11.0 12.1
Legal Department 7.9 11.0 9.3 10.3
Other3 7.0 7.7 9.3 14.9

Total regional use by department 271.1 280.1 251.0 258.7
African Department 60.6 62.4 54.5 65.8
Asia and Pacific Department4 n.a. n.a. 49.0 42.5

Central Asia Department 27.7 27.5 n.a. n.a.
Southeast Asia and Pacific 

Department 23.6 25.0 n.a. n.a.
European I Department 27.8 24.4 22.5 23.8
European II Department 79.3 73.5 57.6 52.6
Middle Eastern Department 16.9 23.4 26.5 29.5
Western Hemisphere Department 27.4 32.3 31.2 35.2
Interregional 7.9 11.7 9.6 8.6

Nonregional use 29.6 28.9 26.1 26.9

Total technical assistance use 300.6 309.0 277.0 285.6

1An effective person-year of technical assistance is 260 days.
2Estimated.
3“Other” includes the Policy Development and Review Department, Bureau of Computing

Services, and Technical Assistance Secretariat.
4Effective January 1, 1997, the Central Asia and Southeast Asia and Pacific Departments were

merged into a single Asia and Pacific Department.



to a large short-term financing need
resulting from a sudden and disrup-
tive loss of market confidence. SRF
drawings are made within the con-
text of a Stand-By or Extended
Arrangement but are not subject to
a specific quota limit. Repurchases
(i.e., repayments) under the SRF are
expected within 1–1!/2 years of each
purchase, although the Board may
extend this period by up to one year
at which point the member is oblig-
ated to repurchase.

Members’ Use of IMF
Resources and 
Credit Outstanding
In 1997/98, members’ purchases
from the GRA, excluding reserve
tranche purchases,18 amounted to
SDR 19.0 billion, nearly four times
the 1996/97 level of SDR 4.9 billion
(Table 12; see also Appendix II, Table II.7). These
purchases consisted of SDR 16.1 billion under Stand-
By Arrangements (compared with SDR 1.8 billion in
1996/97) and SDR 2.8 billion under Extended
Arrangements (SDR 2.8 billion in 1996/97). During
1997/98, there were also purchases of SDR 30 million
under the policy on emergency postconflict assistance;
no purchases were made under the Compensatory and
Contingency Financing Facility (CCFF) (SDR 0.3 bil-
lion in 1996/97).

The largest users of IMF resources in 1997/98 were
Asian members. Korea drew SDR 11.2 billion, includ-
ing SDR 7.1 billion under the SRF; Indonesia SDR 2.2
billion; and Thailand SDR 2.0 billion. Russia was the
next largest user, drawing a total of SDR 1.5 billion.
Other members making significant purchases were the
Philippines (SDR 0.8 billion), Algeria (SDR 0.3 bil-
lion), Argentina (SDR 0.2 billion), Bulgaria (SDR 0.2
billion), and Ukraine (SDR 0.2 billion). By region,
purchases by Asian countries amounted to SDR 16.2
billion and purchases by European countries (including
the Baltic States, Russia, and other countries of the for-
mer Soviet Union) amounted to SDR 2.0 billion. Pur-
chases by Latin American, Middle Eastern, and African
countries combined totaled SDR 0.7 billion.

Repurchases in the GRA during 1997/98 totaled
SDR 3.8 billion, compared with SDR 6.7 billion in the
previous financial year (Figure 7; see also Appendix II,

Table II.8). The largest repurchases were made by
Argentina (SDR 0.5 billion); India, Mexico, and Russia
(roughly SDR 0.4 billion each); and Algeria, South
Africa, and Venezuela (roughly SDR 0.3 billion each).
Actual repurchases in 1997/98 were higher than the
scheduled level of SDR 3.5 billion, owing to a repur-
chase by Algeria as a result of CCFF overcompensation
(SDR 0.2 billion) and a voluntary advance repurchase
by Hungary (SDR 0.1 billion). Given the sharp rise in
the use of IMF resources in the recent past and the
revolving nature and medium-term maturity of IMF
financial assistance, scheduled repurchases are likely to
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IMF's Liquidity Ratio, 1983–98
(Percent; end of December)

Table 10
General Arrangements to Borrow (GAB)

Amount
Participant (millions of SDRs)

United States 4,250.0
Deutsche Bundesbank 2,380.0
Japan 2,125.0
France 1,700.0
United Kingdom 1,700.0
Italy 1,105.0

Swiss National Bank 1,020.0
Canada 892.5
Netherlands 850.0
Belgium 595.0
Sveriges Riksbank 382.5

Total 17,000.0

Associated agreement with Saudi Arabia 1,500.0

Total 18,500.0

18Reserve tranche purchases totaling SDR 1.1 billion were made by
Indonesia (SDR 288 million), Korea (SDR 444 million), and Thailand
(SDR 317 million) in 1997/98, whereas there were no reserve tranche
purchases in 1996/97. Reserve tranche purchases represent members’
use of their own IMF-related assets and not use of IMF credit.



increase over the next several years. A sizable amount is
scheduled to be repurchased in 1999 under the SRF,
under which purchases are expected to be repurchased
within 1–1!/2 years.

Taking into account both purchases and repur-
chases, IMF credit outstanding in the GRA increased
by SDR 15.2 billion in 1997/98, to SDR 49.7 billion
as of April 30, 1998 from SDR 34.5 billion a year ear-
lier (Appendix II, Table II.9). If net disbursements
under the SAF and ESAF are also included (see below),
IMF credit outstanding under all facilities increased by
SDR 15.5 billion in 1997/98, to SDR 56.0 billion on
April 30, 1998 (Figure 8) from SDR 40.5 billion a year
earlier.

Stand-By and Extended Arrangements
In 1997/98, the IMF approved commitments under
nine new Stand-By Arrangements totaling SDR 27.3
billion (Appendix II, Table II.1). Stand-By Arrange-
ments totaling SDR 26.7 billion were approved for

Indonesia (SDR 7.3 billion), Korea (SDR 15.5 billion),
the Philippines (SDR 1.0 billion), and Thailand
(SDR 2.9 billion). The arrangement for Korea—the
largest in the IMF’s history—included SDR 10.0 bil-
lion available until December 1998 under the SRF.
Stand-By Arrangements totaling SDR 0.6 billion were
also approved for Cape Verde, Estonia, Latvia,
Ukraine, and Uruguay.19 As of April 30, 1998, 14
countries had Stand-By Arrangements with the IMF,
with total commitments of SDR 28.3 billion and
undrawn balances of SDR 12.4 billion (Appendix II,
Tables II.2 and II.3).

During 1997/98, four new Extended Arrangements
with commitments totaling SDR 2.8 billion were
approved for Argentina, Pakistan, Panama, and Yemen,
with the arrangement for Argentina (SDR 2.1 billion)
the largest approved during the year.20 In addition, the
Extended Arrangement for the Philippines was aug-
mented by SDR 0.3 billion. The Extended Arrange-
ments for Pakistan and Yemen were approved in
conjunction with ESAF Arrangements. As of April 30,
1998, 13 countries had Extended Arrangements, with
commitments totaling SDR 12.3 billion and undrawn
balances of SDR 6.8 billion (Appendix II, Tables II.2
and II.4).

Overall, new commitments of IMF resources under
Stand-By and Extended Arrangements amounted to
SDR 30.4 billion (including the augmentation of the
Extended Arrangement for the Philippines) in 1997/98.
Of this total, nearly 90 percent was approved for Asian
countries directly affected by the regional financial crisis.

Special Facilities and Outright Purchases
The IMF’s special facilities consist of the CCFF and the
Buffer Stock Financing Facility. The latter has not been
used since 1983. During 1997/98, no member used
the CCFF. At a meeting in November 1997, Directors
suggested that the merits of the CCFF be reviewed.
Three countries (Albania, Rwanda, and Tajikistan)
made purchases totaling SDR 30 million under the
IMF’s policy on emergency postconflict assistance in
1997/98.

SAF and ESAF
The IMF continued to provide concessional financial
support to low-income countries under the ESAF in
1997/98.21 Eight new ESAF Arrangements with
commitments totaling SDR 1.7 billion were approved

86 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  1 9 9 8

T H E  I M F  I N  1 9 9 7 / 9 8

Table 11
New Arrangements to Borrow (NAB)1

Amount
Participant (millions of SDRs)

Australia 810
Austria 412
Belgium 967
Canada 1,396
Denmark 371

Deutsche Bundesbank 3,557
Finland 340
France 2,577
Hong Kong Monetary Authority 340
Italy 1,772

Japan 3,557
Korea 340
Kuwait 345
Luxembourg 340
Malaysia 340

Netherlands 1,316
Norway 383
Saudi Arabia 1,780
Singapore 340
Spain 672

Sveriges Riksbank 859
Swiss National Bank 1,557
Thailand 340
United Kingdom 2,577
United States 6,712

Total 34,000

1The arrangements will enter into force when the NAB decision has
been adhered to by potential participants with credit arrangements
amounting to not less than SDR 28.9 billion, including the five members
or institutions with the largest credit arrangements.

19The authorities of Cape Verde, Estonia, Latvia, the Philippines,
and Uruguay indicated their intention not to draw under their
respective arrangements, which were precautionary.

20The Argentine authorities indicated their intention not to draw
under the arrangement, which was precautionary.

21The SAF has been phased out; the last annual SAF Arrangement
expired in December 1996.



in 1997/98 (for Cameroon, Côte d’Ivoire, Mongolia,
Nicaragua, Pakistan, Senegal, Uganda, and Yemen)
(Appendix II, Tables II.1 and II.5). As of April 30,
1998, 33 ESAF Arrangements were in effect. Cumula-
tive commitments under all approved SAF and ESAF
Arrangements (excluding undisbursed amounts under
expired and canceled arrangements) totaled SDR 10.3
billion as of April 30, 1998,22 compared with SDR 8.8
billion a year earlier. Total ESAF disbursements
amounted to SDR 1.0 billion during 1997/98, com-

pared with SDR 0.7 billion in 1996/97; cumulative
SAF and ESAF disbursements through April 30, 1998
amounted to SDR 8.1 billion.

The ESAF has been financed mainly from contribu-
tions in the form of loans and grants by member coun-
tries to the ESAF Trust, administered by the IMF, and
also from SAF resources in the Special Disbursement
Account (SDA). SAF resources were made available in
conjunction with loans from the ESAF Trust until Feb-
ruary 1994, when the Board decided to cease approv-
ing new commitments of SAF resources under ESAF
Arrangements. As of April 30, 1998, total disburse-
ments of SDA resources under SAF and ESAF Arrange-
ments amounted to SDR 2.2 billion.
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Table 12
Selected Financial Indicators
(Millions of SDRs)

Financial Year Ended April 30____________________________________________________________________________________
1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998

During Period

Total disbursements 5,266 6,823 5,903 5,877 5,903 11,178 12,303 5,644 19,924
Purchases by facility (GRA)1 4,440 6,248 5,294 5,284 5,241 10,592 10,826 4,939 18,951
Stand-By and first credit tranche 1,183 1,975 2,343 2,940 1,052 7,587 9,127 1,836 16,127
Extended Fund Facility 2,449 2,146 1,571 2,254 746 1,595 1,554 2,820 2,824
Compensatory and Contingency 

Financing Facility 808 2,127 1,381 90 718 287 9 282 —
Systemic Transformation Facility — — — — 2,725 1,123 136 — —

Loans under SAF/ESAF arrangements 826 575 608 593 662 587 1,477 705 973
Special Disbursement Account 

resources 584 180 138 49 68 19 185 — —
ESAF Trust resources 242 395 470 544 594 568 1,292 705 973

By region 5,267 6,823 5,903 5,877 5,903 11,178 12,303 5,644 19,924
Africa 1,289 577 740 377 1,185 1,022 2,304 992 876
Asia 525 1,714 1,476 1,806 690 383 367 181 16,446
Europe 268 1,960 1,516 1,343 3,258 2,896 5,156 3,381 2,170
Middle East 66 — 333 26 11 76 129 153 148
Western Hemisphere 3,119 2,572 1,838 2,325 758 6,801 4,427 937 283

Repurchases and repayments 6,399 5,608 4,770 4,117 4,509 4,231 7,100 7,196 4,385
Repurchases 6,042 5,440 4,768 4,081 4,343 3,984 6,698 6,668 3,789
Trust Fund and SAF/ESAF loan 

repayments 357 168 2 36 166 247 402 528 596

End of Period
Total outstanding credit 

provided by IMF 24,388 25,603 26,736 28,496 29,889 36,837 42,040 40,488 56,026
Of which:

General Resources Account 22,098 22,906 23,432 24,635 25,533 32,140 36,268 34,539 49,701
Special Disbursement Account 1,549 1,729 1,865 1,879 1,835 1,651 1,545 1,220 922
Administered accounts

Trust Fund 326 158 158 158 105 102 95 90 90
ESAF Trust2 416 811 1,281 1,824 2,416 2,944 4,132 4,639 5,314

Percentage change in total 
outstanding credit –4 5 4 7 5 23 14 –4 38

Number of indebted countries 87 81 82 90 93 99 97 95 94

1Excludes reserve tranche purchases.
2Includes Saudi Fund for Development associated loans.

22Cumulative commitments under the SAF amounted to SDR 1.8
billion, while cumulative ESAF commitments amounted to SDR 8.5
billion.



obligations to the IMF, extended burden-sharing
arrangements were established in July 1990 that pro-
vided for further adjustments to the rate of charge and
the rate of remuneration. The additional precautionary
balances generated under these arrangements were
placed to a second Special Contingent Account
(SCA-2). The SCA-2 was established as a safeguard
against potential losses on credit extended from the
GRA under a successor arrangement, following success-
ful completion of a “rights accumulation program”
(under which a country in protracted arrears accumu-
lates “rights” to future IMF purchases through its
adjustment and reform efforts; see next section), and
also to provide additional liquidity for financing the
encashment of accumulated rights. The adjustments
under the extended burden-sharing arrangements ended
in 1996/97, after the target amount of SDR 1 billion
had been accumulated in the SCA-2.

Settlements of overdue charges previously deferred
amounted to SDR 6.5 million in 1997/98, of which
SDR 1.2 million had given rise to burden-sharing
adjustments. When deferred charges that have resulted
in burden-sharing adjustments are settled, an equiva-
lent amount is refunded to the members that paid addi-
tional charges or received reduced remuneration.
Cumulative refunds amounted to SDR 961.9 million as
of April 30, 1998. Balances in the SCA-1 will be
returned to contributors when all overdue financial
obligations have been settled or at such earlier time as
the IMF may decide. Balances in the SCA-2 will be
returned when all outstanding purchases related to the
encashment of rights have been repurchased or at such
earlier time as the IMF may decide.

Unpaid charges due by members in protracted
arrears and contributions to the SCA-1 resulted in

adjustments to the basic rate of
charge of 18 basis points and to the
rate of remuneration of 21 basis
points during 1997/98. The adjusted
rate of charge and the adjusted rate
of remuneration averaged 4.59 per-
cent and 3.97 percent, respectively,
during the financial year.

Following the retroactive reduc-
tions of charges totaling SDR 53 mil-
lion, net income of SDR 164 million
for 1997/98 was placed to the IMF’s
reserves, of which SDR 65 million
was placed to the General Reserve.
Total reserves increased to SDR 2.1
billion as of April 30, 1998, from
SDR 2.0 billion a year earlier. For
1998/99, the Board agreed to set
the proportion of the rate of charge
to the SDR interest rate at 107 per-
cent, so as to achieve a target amount

of net income of SDR 107 million, in addition to the
amount of net income generated under the SRF.

Precautionary balances generally available to protect
the IMF’s financial position against the consequences of
overdue repurchases in the GRA—that is, reserves plus
the balances in the SCA-1—totaled SDR 3.0 billion as
of April 30, 1998, equivalent to 293 percent of out-
standing GRA credit to member countries in arrears to
the IMF by six months or more (SDR 1.0 billion).
Total precautionary balances—reserves and the balances
in the two Special Contingent Accounts—amounted to
SDR 4.0 billion, equivalent to 8.1 percent of total out-
standing GRA credit as of April 30, 1998.

In April 1998, the Board considered the level and
adequacy of the IMF’s precautionary balances. In
reaching a judgment on the adequacy and the appro-
priate rate of accumulation of precautionary balances,
Directors were guided by two general principles: pre-
cautionary balances should cover fully the credit out-
standing to members in protracted arrears to the IMF;
and precautionary balances should include a margin for
the risk exposure related to credit extended to mem-
bers currently meeting their payment obligations to the
IMF in a timely manner. After taking into account the
significant expansion of outstanding IMF credit during
1997/98—and such qualitative factors as the strength
and perseverance of members’ adjustment programs
and members’ progress toward medium-term balance
of payments viability—Directors agreed to accelerate
the rate of accumulation of the IMF’s precautionary
balances. As mentioned above, the rate of charge for
1998/99 was set at 107 percent of the SDR interest
rate to generate non-SRF income of SDR 107 million,
equivalent to 5 percent of the IMF’s reserves at the
beginning of the financial year, and an equal amount is
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Table 13
Arrears to the IMF of Countries with Obligations Overdue by Six
Months or More
(Millions of SDRs; end of period)

Financial Year Ended April 30__________________________________________________
1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998

Amount of overdue obligations 3,006.4 2,911.3 2,982.6 2,174.9 2,212.2 2,261.2

Number of countries 12 9 8 6 7 7
Of which:

General Department 2,767.9 2,729.2 2,808.8 2,001.3 2,023.1 2,066.5
Number of countries 11 8 7 5 5 5

SDR Department 50.2 51.7 46.6 53.4 73.3 79.1
Number of countries 12 9 8 6 7 7

Trust Fund 188.3 130.4 127.2 120.2 115.8 115.6
Number of countries 6 4 4 3 3 3

Number of ineligible members 7 5 5 4 4 4



to be added to the SCA-1. Furthermore, net opera-
tional income from the SRF for 1998/99, after meeting
the expenses of administering the ESAF Trust, will be
placed to the IMF’s General Reserve at the end of the
financial year.

Overdue Financial Obligations
The level of outstanding overdue financial obligations
to the IMF increased slightly in 1997/98 to SDR 2.3
billion on April 30, 1998, from SDR 2.2 billion a year
earlier.24 There were no new cases of protracted arrears
in 1997/98, and the number of countries in arrears to
the IMF by six months or more remained at seven.
Selected data on arrears to the IMF are shown in Table
13, and further information on countries’ overdue
obligations by type and duration is shown in Table 14.

As of April 30, 1998, four countries were ineligible
to use the general resources of the IMF, pursuant to
declarations under Article XXVI, Section 2(a)—the
Democratic Republic of the Congo (formerly Zaïre),
Liberia, Somalia, and Sudan. These four countries
accounted for 95 percent of total overdue obligations
to the IMF on that date. Declarations of noncoopera-
tion—a further step under the strengthened coopera-
tive strategy (see below)—were in effect with respect to
three countries: the Democratic Republic of the Congo
(issued February 14, 1992), Liberia (March 30, 1990),
and Sudan (September 14, 1990). The voting rights of
two countries remained suspended in 1997/98: the
Democratic Republic of the Congo (effective June 2,
1994) and Sudan (August 9, 1993).

Progress Under the Strengthened 
Cooperative Strategy
The strengthened cooperative strategy to resolve the
problem of protracted overdue obligations to the IMF
has been in effect since May 1990. The three key ele-
ments of the strategy—prevention, intensified collabo-
ration, and remedial measures—continued to be
implemented in 1997/98 to prevent the emergence of
new arrears and to help overdue countries find solu-
tions to their arrears problems.

The main preventive element against the emergence
of new arrears is the specification and implementation
of a strong and comprehensive macroeconomic adjust-
ment program supported by an IMF arrangement.
Such a program would include appropriate conditional-
ity with respect to the use of IMF resources, technical
assistance in the formulation and implementation of
the program, and the assurance, through multilateral
efforts as necessary, of adequate financing in support of
the program. In addition, assessments of member
countries’ medium-term balance of payments viability
and capacity to repay the IMF play an important role.

The intensified collaborative aspect of the arrears
strategy was designed to help cooperating member
countries in arrears to the IMF resolve their arrears
problems. It provides a framework for members in
arrears to establish a strong track record of policy per-
formance and payments to the IMF, and in turn, to
mobilize bilateral and multilateral financial support for
their adjustment efforts and to clear arrears to the IMF
and other creditors. Pursuit of the intensified collabora-
tive approach, including use of the rights approach
described below, has succeeded in resolving several
cases of members with large and protracted arrears. It
has also contributed to an improvement in policy per-
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Table 14
Arrears to the IMF of Countries with Obligations Overdue by Six Months or More, by Type and
Duration, as of April 30, 1998
(Millions of SDRs)

By Type By Duration_____________________________________________ ______________________________________
General

Department SDR Trust Less than 1–2 2–3 3 years
Total (incl. SAF) Department Fund one year years years or more

Afghanistan, Islamic State of 2.5 — 2.5 — 1.2 1.1 0.3 —
Congo, Democratic Republic of the 334.0 328.6 5.4 — 35.0 34.9 29.5 234.7
Iraq 33.0 — 33.0 — 4.1 3.7 4.1 21.1
Liberia 454.6 407.4 16.4 30.8 10.9 10.4 11.2 421.9
Somalia 194.3 180.4 6.2 7.7 6.2 6.9 7.3 173.9
Sudan 1,156.2 1,079.0 0.1 77.1 25.4 25.2 29.0 1,076.6
Yugoslavia, Federal Republic of 

(Serbia/Montenegro) 86.6 71.1 15.5 — 5.5 9.1 9.7 62.3

Total 2,261.2 2,066.5 79.1 115.6 88.3 91.3 91.2 1,990.3

24The data in this section include the overdue financial obligations of
the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (Serbia/Montenegro), which has
not yet completed arrangements for succession to IMF membership.



adjustment presented to the IMF in 1997; its adoption
of a strengthened program for 1998 to be monitored by
the IMF staff; and its proposed payments schedule for
1998, which would lead to a further reduction in
Sudan’s arrears to the IMF. The decision provided that
the next review of the Managing Director’s complaint
with respect to Sudan’s compulsory withdrawal would
be held within 12 months, or at the next Article IV con-
sultation, whichever was earlier. The Board further
decided that if Sudan failed to continue its satisfactory
performance, the Board would meet promptly to review
the situation and recommend compulsory withdrawal to
the Board of Governors. The Board encouraged Sudan
to enter into discussions with IMF staff on measures to
extend and broaden the staff-monitored program and to
make all efforts to increase payments to the IMF and to
regularize relations with other creditors, as the basis for
closer cooperation with the IMF in the medium term.

SDR Department
The SDR is an international reserve asset created by the
IMF under the First Amendment to its Articles of
Agreement to supplement existing reserve assets. First
allocated in January 1970, total SDR allocations
amount to SDR 21.4 billion. SDRs are held largely by
IMF member countries—all of which are participants in
the SDR Department—with the balance held in the
IMF’s General Resources Account and by official enti-
ties prescribed by the IMF to hold SDRs. Prescribed
holders do not receive SDR allocations, but they can
acquire and use SDRs in transactions and operations
with participants in the SDR Department and with
other prescribed holders under the same terms and
conditions as participants. During 1997/98, the num-
ber of prescribed holders remained unchanged at 15.25

The SDR is the unit of account for IMF operations
and transactions. It is also used as a unit of account, or
the basis for a unit of account, by a number of other
international and regional organizations and interna-
tional conventions. In addition, to a very limited extent,
the SDR has been used to denominate financial instru-
ments created outside the IMF by the private sector
(private SDRs). At the end of 1997/98, the currencies
of four member countries were pegged to the SDR.

Following a broad review of the role and functions of
the SDR in the light of changes in the world financial
system, and to ensure that all participants in the SDR
Department would receive an equitable share of cumu-

lative SDR allocations, the Board of Governors adopted
a resolution in September 1997 proposing a Fourth
Amendment to the IMF’s Articles of Agreement.26 If
approved by the membership, the amendment would
provide the authority under Article XV for a special one-
time allocation of SDR 21.4 billion, which would raise
all participants’ ratios of cumulative SDR allocations to
quota under the Ninth General Review of Quotas to a
common benchmark ratio of 29.315788813 percent.
Appendix II, Table II.11 shows the amount of SDRs
each participant will be eligible to receive under the spe-
cial allocation. The proposed amendment, which will
become effective when approved by three-fifths of the
members having 85 percent of the total voting power,
also provides for future participants to receive a special
allocation following the later of (1) the date of their
participation or (2) the effective date of the Fourth
Amendment. The proposed amendment would not
affect the IMF’s existing power to allocate SDRs based
on a finding of a long-term global need to supplement
reserves as and when that need arises.

SDR Valuation and Interest Rate Basket
Since January 1, 1981, the value of, and interest rate on,
the SDR has been based on a basket of five currencies.
In September 1995, the Board reviewed the valuation of
the SDR, and the valuation basket was revised effective
January 1, 1996. The currencies included in the current
basket, which are those of the five member countries
with the largest exports of goods and services during the
five-year period ended one year prior to the date of the
revision, are the same as those in the previous basket.
The weights of the currencies were modified, however,
to reflect changes in their relative importance in interna-
tional trade and reserves, as measured by the value of
exports of goods and services of the countries issuing
them and the balances of the currencies held as reserves
by members of the IMF. The initial weights and the cor-
responding amounts of each of the five currencies in the
revised basket are shown in Table 15.
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Table 15
SDR Valuation Basket
(As of January 1, 1996)

Percentage Amount of
Currency Weight Currency Units

U.S. dollar 39 0.582
Deutsche mark 21 0.446
Japanese yen 18 27.2
French franc 11 0.813
Pound sterling 11 0.105

25Prescribed holders of SDRs are the African Development Bank,
African Development Fund, Arab Monetary Fund, Asian Development
Bank, Bank of Central African States, Bank for International Settle-
ments, Central Bank of West African States, East African Development
Bank, Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, International Bank for Recon-
struction and Development, International Development Association,
International Fund for Agricultural Development, Islamic Development
Bank, Latin American Reserve Fund, and Nordic Investment Bank. 26See Appendix III.



Since August 1, 1983, the SDR interest rate has
been calculated weekly as a weighted average of interest
rates on selected short-term instruments in the five
countries whose currencies are included in the valua-
tion basket. With effect from January 1, 1991, the
interest rates and instruments are the market yield on
three-month treasury bills in the United States and the
United Kingdom, the three-month interbank deposit
rate in Germany, the three-month rate on certificates of

deposit in Japan, and the three-month rate for treasury
bills in France.

SDR Transactions and Operations 
Total transfers of SDRs in 1997/98 increased slightly
to SDR 20.3 billion from SDR 19.8 billion in
1996/97. An increase in transfers among participants
and prescribed holders (SDR 1.5 billion) more than
offset a decline in transfers involving the GRA

94 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  1 9 9 8

T H E  I M F  I N  1 9 9 7 / 9 8

Table 16
Transfers of SDRs
(In millions of SDRs) 

Annual Averages1 Financial Years Ended____________________________________________________
1/1/70– 5/1/78– 5/1/81– 5/1/83– 5/1/87– April 30 1/1/70– ________________________
4/30/78 4/30/81 4/30/83 4/30/87 4/30/95 1996 1997 1998 4/30/98

Transfers among participants 
and prescribed holders

Transactions with designation 
From own holdings 221 294 815 165 — — — — 5,016
From purchase of SDRs from IMF 43 1,150 1,479 1,744 123 — — — 14,727

Transactions by agreement 439 771 1,262 3,121 6,031 8,931 7,411 8,567 94,132
Prescribed operations — — 277 520 1,156 1,951 88 86 14,009
IMF-related operations — — — 43 244 704 606 901 4,335
Net interest on SDRs 42 161 259 285 345 319 268 284 6,116

Total 744 2,377 4,092 5,878 7,899 11,905 8,372 9,893 138,336

Transfers from participants 
to General Resources Account

Repurchases 306 809 702 991 1,695 5,572 4,364 2,918 36,756
Charges 259 620 1,233 2,574 1,766 1,985 1,616 1,877 36,386
Quota payments 24 1,703 175 1,591 1,625 70 — — 25,097
Interest received on General 

Resources Account holdings 16 135 551 307 136 53 51 44 4,102
Assessments 1 1 2 4 4 4 4 4 75

Total 606 3,269 2,662 5,466 5,226 7,683 6,035 4,844 102,417

Transfers from General Resources 
Account to participants and 
prescribed holders

Purchases 208 1,474 2,227 2,554 2,631 6,460 4,060 4,243 56,629
Repayments of IMF borrowings — 88 86 614 1,091 — — — 11,620
Interest on IMF borrowings 4 27 183 443 254 — — — 4,286
In exchange for other members’ 

currencies
Acquisitions to pay charges — 3 95 896 324 49 224 20 6,666
Acquisitions to make quota 

payments — 114 — — — — — — 341
Reconstitution 175 33 — — — — — — 1,551

Remuneration 26 165 604 1,536 987 1,092 1,055 1,220 19,333
Other 29 7 22 17 59 259 27 90 1,226

Total 442 1,911 3,217 6,059 5,346 7,859 5,366 5,574 101,655

Total transfers 1,792 7,556 9,971 17,404 18,472 27,448 19,773 20,256 342,408

General Resources Account 
holdings at end of period 1,371 5,445 4,335 1,960 1,001 825 1,494 764 764

1The first column covers the period from the creation of the SDR until the Second Amendment to the Articles of Agreement; the second column covers
the period of the SDR allocations in the third basic period and the Seventh General Review quota increases; after an intervening period represented by the
third column, the fourth column covers the period of the Eighth General Review quota increases and before the introduction of the two-way arrangements
to facilitate transactions by agreement; and the fifth column covers, except for the three most recent financial years, the period since the designation mech-
anism became of a precautionary nature.



Support Services
The Administration Department manages recruitment,
training, and career planning programs; supervises the
operation of the IMF’s headquarters building and leased
space; provides administrative services to the organiza-
tion; and administers the Joint Fund-Bank Library.

The Secretary’s Department assists management in
preparing and coordinating the work program of the
Executive Board and other official bodies, including
scheduling and assisting in the conduct of Board meet-
ings. The department also manages the Annual Meet-
ings, in cooperation with the World Bank, and is
responsible for the IMF’s archives, communications,
and security program.

The IMF’s bureaus, offices, and secretariats are
responsible for computer services; translation services;
auditing, evaluation, and work practices; budget mat-
ters; technical assistance; and investments under the
staff retirement plan.

See Figure 9 for staffing by department as of 
April 30, 1998.

Staff
As mentioned above, the Managing Director appoints a
staff whose sole responsibility is to the IMF; whose effi-

ciency and technical competence are to be of the
“highest standards”; and whose diversity reflects the
IMF’s membership, by giving “due regard to the
importance of recruiting personnel on as wide a geo-
graphical basis as possible.” To these ends, and to pro-
vide the continuity and institutional memory necessary
to maintain a close working relationship with member
countries, the IMF’s employment policy is designed to
recruit and retain a corps of international civil servants
interested in spending a career, or a significant part of a
career, at the IMF. At the same time, a number of
Board members see the need for greater movement of
staff into and out of the IMF to promote skill renewal
and introduce new blood into the institution. In the
case of a number of skills and jobs, mainly relating to
technology, certain services, and highly specialized
skills in economics, business considerations have called
for contractual employment relationships or outsourc-
ing of activities.

As of December 31, 1997, the IMF had 693 assis-
tant staff and 1,488 professional and managerial staff
(approximately two-thirds of whom were economists).
Some 480 additional positions fall into the category of
“other authorized staff” (experts, consultants, Eco-
nomic Program participants, and other nonregular
resources). Of the IMF’s 182 member countries, 122
were represented on the staff. (See Table 17 for the
evolution of the nationality distribution of IMF pro-
fessional and managerial staff since 1980.)

During 1997/98, 2,941 staff-years were used in the
IMF, compared with 2,904 in 1996/97. Included in
the 1997/98 total were 1,988 regular staff-years (1,999
in 1996/97), supplemented by other resources includ-
ing Economist Program staff, overtime, and contractual
and other temporary staff-years for a total of 2,585
staff-years (2,545 in 1996/97); 230 staff-years for the
Office of Executive Directors (232 in 1996/97); and
125 staff-years for externally financed technical assis-
tance experts and related overhead resources (127 in
1996/97).

Recruitment and Retention
During 1997, 149 new staff members joined the orga-
nization (84 economists, 26 professionals in specialized
career streams, and 39 assistants)—compared with the
133 staff members hired in 1996. Of the new hires in
1997, 49 were mid-career economists (up from 30 in
1996), and 31 entered the Economist Program, a two-
year program whose purpose is to familiarize “entry
level” economists with the work of the IMF by placing
them in two different IMF departments each for a 12-
month period. Candidates for the Economist Program
typically are completing a Ph.D. in macroeconomics or
a related field, or have already finished their graduate
studies and have one or two years’ work experience.
Economist Program participants who perform well dur-
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Table 17
Nationality Distribution of Professional and
Managerial Staff by Region
(Percent)

Region1 1980 1990 1997

Africa 3.8 5.8 5.2

Asia 12.3 12.7 15.0
Japan 1.4 1.9 1.6
Other Asia 10.9 10.8 13.4

Europe 39.5 35.1 33.2
France 6.9 5.5 4.5
Germany 3.7 4.3 3.8
Italy 1.7 1.4 2.8
United Kingdom 8.2 8.0 7.0
BRO countries2 . . . . . . 1.1
Other Europe 19.0 15.9 14.0

Middle East 5.4 5.5 6.1

Western Hemisphere 39.1 41.0 40.5
Canada 2.6 2.8 3.5
United States 25.9 25.9 25.5
Other Western Hemisphere 10.6 12.3 11.5

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

1Regions are defined on the basis of the country distribution of the
IMF’s area departments. The European region includes countries in
both the European I Department and the European II Department. The
Middle East region includes countries in North Africa.

2The Baltics, Russia, and other former Soviet Union countries.



ing the two-year period are offered regular staff
appointments.

During 1997, 137 staff separated from the IMF, an
increase of 22 over 1996. The separation rate of profes-
sional staff rose to 7 percent (104 staff) in 1997 from
5!/2 percent (82 staff) in 1996, which had been close to
the long-term average. The increase in turnover was
attributable largely to a sudden and sharp rise in resig-
nations of economists joining private sector financial
firms.

Salary Structure
To recruit and retain the staff it needs, the IMF has
developed a compensation and benefits system that is
designed to be competitive, to reward performance,
and to take account of the special needs of a multi-
national and largely expatriate staff. The IMF’s staff

salary structure is reviewed and, if warranted, adjusted
annually on the basis of a comparison with salaries paid
by selected private financial and industrial firms and
public sector organizations in the United States, France,
and Germany. On the basis of updated analyses of
comparator salaries, the salary structure was increased
by 4.3 percent in 1997/98, and the Board approved an
increase of 4.3 percent for 1998/99.

Diversity
The IMF views staff diversity as an important asset for
improving its effectiveness as an international institu-
tion. With the support of the Managing Director, the
IMF’s Special Advisor on Diversity has designed a
number of initiatives to enhance nationality as well as
gender diversity (Table 18) in the organization—work-
ing closely with departments to identify issues and
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Table 18
Gender Distribution of Staff by Level

1980 1990 1997_________________________ ________________________ ________________________
Staff Level Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

All staff
Total (all levels) 1,444 100.0 1,774 100.0 2,1811 100.0
Women 676 46.8 827 46.6 1,014 46.5
Men 768 53.2 947 53.4 1,167 53.5

Support staff
Total 613 100.0 642 100.0 693 100.0
Women 492 80.3 540 84.1 593 85.6
Men 121 19.7 102 15.9 100 14.4

Professional staff
Total 646 100.0 897 100.0 1,179 100.0
Women 173 26.8 274 30.5 390 33.1
Men 473 73.2 623 69.5 789 66.9

Economists
Total 362 100.0 529 100.0 770 100.0
Women 42 11.6 70 13.2 150 19.5
Men 320 88.4 459 86.8 620 80.5

Specialized career streams
Total 284 100.0 368 100.0 409 100.0
Women 131 46.1 204 55.4 240 58.7
Men 153 53.9 164 44.6 169 41.3

Managerial staff
Total 185 100.0 235 100.0 309 100.0
Women 11 5.9 13 5.5 31 10.0
Men 174 94.1 222 94.5 278 90.0

Economists
Total 99 100.0 184 100.0 250 100.0
Women 4 4.0 9 4.9 17 6.8
Men 95 96.0 175 95.1 233 93.2

Specialized career streams
Total 86 100.0 51 100.0 59 100.0
Women 7 8.1 4 7.8 14 23.7
Men 79 91.9 47 92.2 45 76.3

1Some 480 additional positions fall into the category of “other authorized staff” (experts, consultants, Economist Program participants, and other non-
regular resources).



opportunities and to develop departmental diversity
action plans. In 1997/98, departments began imple-
menting these plans—which typically include mentor-
ing, recognition of diversity needs in career
development, flexible work arrangements, more
emphasis on diversity considerations in recruitment,
and grade and salary equity initiatives—and submitted
their first progress reports to the Managing Director.
The IMF has also placed greater emphasis on cultivat-
ing and strengthening the managerial qualities needed
to develop the skills of its increasingly diverse staff.

Expanded monitoring of diversity data has revealed
some progress in recruitment, promotions, and overall
representativeness in all staff groups (and across most
grade groups) earlier identified as having unequal
opportunities. The achievement of satisfactory diversity
of staff, however, will take some time.

Administrative and Capital Budgets

Medium-Term Budget Outlook
The IMF’s Administrative and Capital Budgets are con-
sidered respectively in the context of rolling three-year
and five-year medium-term budget outlooks that are
reviewed each year by the Executive Board. At its dis-
cussion of the medium-term outlook in January 1998,
the Board supported management’s proposal for a
modest increase in the authorized staff in 1998/99 to

carry out the additional work arising
from the financial crisis in Asia and
other priority work activities. The
proposal stipulated that once the cri-
sis in Asia abated, the budgetary
consolidation policy begun in
1994/95 would continue, with
staffing reductions in financial years
2000 and 2001. Despite the pro-
posed increase in staffing, adminis-
trative expenses were projected to
continue to remain relatively flat in
real terms over the medium term.
Implementing the medium-term
proposals would require the continu-
ation of internal redeployment of
resources from lower priority activi-
ties to front-line activities to ensure
that the institution continued to
meet the changing needs of its mem-
bership, in particular the strengthen-
ing of IMF surveillance (including
banking sector and related financial
sector issues, the proposed amend-
ment to the Articles of Agreement,
and data dissemination standards);
the work associated with the use of
IMF resources; strengthening the

IMF’s financial resources; and provision of internally
and externally financed technical assistance to
members.

The five-year outlook for the Capital Budget
remained consistent with the strategy to continue and
finalize the major building projects that had already
been approved, and to continue with other capital
investments that would result in cost savings or are
required to comply with building codes or to maintain
existing buildings and equipment inventory.

Budgets and Expenditure in 1997/98
The IMF’s Administrative Budget for the financial year
ended April 30, 1998 (1997/98) was $503.7 million.
For the Capital Budget, $27.2 million was approved
for projects beginning in financial year 1998 and $17.0
million was approved for Part 3 of the Building Fit-Out
Project (Phase III). The estimated cost of major IMF
activities is shown in Table 19. Actual administrative
expenditures during the year totaled $495.3 million,
and capital project disbursements totaled $56.3 mil-
lion, including $40.5 million for major building pro-
jects (Table 20).

During 1997/98, Administrative Budget resources
were used to support the IMF’s work in the following
proportions: surveillance and use of IMF resources,
with over 115 countries classified as programs/inten-
sive, 70 resident representatives located in 64 coun-
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Table 19
Estimated Cost of Major IMF Activities, Financial Years 1997–991

(Millions of U.S. dollars)

Financial Percent Financial Percent Budget Percent
Year of Year of Financial of

Activity 1997 Total 1998 Total Year 1999 Total

Staff and management
Surveillance 132.4 28.1 141.1 28.5 149.6 28.8
Use of IMF resources 116.7 24.7 104.3 21.1 126.3 24.3
Technical assistance 65.7 13.9 81.6 16.5 80.3 15.5
External relations 21.2 4.5 23.2 4.7 24.1 4.6
Administrative support 78.5 16.6 90.1 18.2 80.8 15.6

Subtotal 414.6 87.9 440.3 88.9 461.1 88.8

Executive Board2 36.4 7.7 35.4 7.1 37.7 7.3
Board of Governors3 20.6 4.4 19.6 4.0 20.7 4.0

Subtotal 57.0 12.1 55.0 11.1 58.4 11.2

Total 471.6 100.0 495.3 100.0 519.5 100.0

Note: Details may not add to total because of  rounding.
1Cost estimates for financial years 1997 and 1998 are based on year-end data.
2The Executive Board costs include salaries and benefits of Executive Directors, Alternates, and

Assistants; business and other travel; communications; building occupancy; books and printing; sup-
plies and equipment; data processing; other miscellaneous costs of Executive Directors’ offices; and
the costs of staff support services provided for Executive Directors.

3The costs of the Board of Governors consist mainly of the travel and subsistence of Governors,
the costs of staff  support services provided for the Board of Governors, including the costs of the
Annual Meetings, and other miscellaneous administrative services.



tries, and an estimated 285 person-years of technical
assistance (66.1 percent of expenses); external relations
activities to continue to provide a greater openness of
the IMF’s policies and operations (4.7 percent);
administrative support, where investments in technol-
ogy and continuing work practice improvements con-
tinue to produce a series of savings in the diverse
activities within this category (18.2 percent); Board of
Governors (4.0 percent); and Executive Board (7.1
percent). The distribution of estimated administrative
costs by major IMF activities is shown in Figure 10.

Budgets and Expenditure in 1998/99
The IMF’s work program for 1998/99 will focus on:
• strengthening multilateral, regional, and bilateral

surveillance, including seeking ways to strengthen

the architecture of the international monetary
system; 

• an increase in work associated with the use of 
IMF resources as a result of the ESAF and the HIPC
Initiative; 

• ensuring that the IMF continues to meet the chang-
ing and expanding needs of its membership, includ-
ing the provision of technical assistance; and 

• intensified efforts in external relations and communi-
cation to the general public of the IMF’s role and
work.
In support of this work program, the Board, in April

1998, approved an Administrative Budget for 1998/99
of $519.5 million, a 3.1 percent increase over the
approved budget for the previous year. In addition, a
capital projects budget of $14.4 million was approved

O R G A N I Z A T I O N ,  S T A F F I N G ,  A N D  B U D G E T

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  1 9 9 8 103

Table 20
Administrative and Capital Budgets, Financial Years 1996–991

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)

Financial Financial Financial Financial
Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended Year Ending

April 30, 1996: April 30, 1997: April 30, 1998: April 30, 1999:
Actual Expenses Actual Expenses Actual Expenses Budget

Administrative Budget
III. Personnel expenses

Salaries 210,216 216,350 229,150 247,270
Other personnel expenses 131,115 129,550 117,213 126,019

Subtotal 341,331 345,901 346,363 373,289

III. Other expenses
Business travel 39,624 39,302 46,831 44,515
Other travel 26,458 26,960 28,010 29,470
Communications 9,869 10,693 10,506 11,681
Building occupancy 40,242 41,899 42,877 44,585
Books and printing 8,371 8,579 9,669 10,228
Supplies and equipment 7,219 7,941 8,164 8,754
Data processing 18,129 19,735 25,765 25,500
Miscellaneous 12,831 9,924 12,930 13,635

Subtotal 162,743 165,033 184,752 188,368

III. Reimbursements –33,239 –39,368 –35,836 –42,124

Total Administrative Budget 470,836 471,564 495,279 519,533
Less: Reimbursement for administering

the SDR Department –5,841 –5,914 –6,000 –5,800
Reimbursement for administering

the SAF/ESAF –35,634 –43,788 . . .2 . . .3
Net Administrative Budget expenses4 429,361 421,862 489,279 513,733

Capital Budget
Capital project budgets5 152,500 20,123 27,240 14,440
Capital project disbursements 34,800 151,500 56,061 46,391

1Administrative Budget as approved by the Board for the financial year ending April 30, 1999, as compared with actual expenses for the financial years
ended April 30, 1996, April 30, 1997, and April 30, 1998; and Capital Budgets as approved by the Board for capital projects in financial years 1996, 1997,
1998, and 1999. Due to rounding, details may not add to total.

2The reimbursement of $55,500 was not included in the Administrative Budget by Executive Board decision.
3The reimbursement of $61,800 will not be included in the Administrative Budget by Executive Board decision.
4Net Administrative Budget expenses exclude valuation or loss on administrative currency holdings.
5Multiyear Capital Budgets for projects beginning in each financial year.
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